

No. 12193

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HERBERT A. HOWARD,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

RUSSELL H. PRAY,
720 Security Building,
Long Beach 2, California,

BERNARD S. JEFFERSON,
307 South Hill Street,
Los Angeles 13, California,

ERIC A. ROSE,
720 Security Building,
Long Beach 2, California,

Attorneys for Appellant Herbert A. Howard.

TOPICAL INDEX.

PAGE

Pleadings and facts disclosing basis of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the case relating to Count 22.....	2
Specification of errors relied upon by appellant concerning Count 22	5
Argument on Count No. 22.....	6

I.

The court erred in denying appellant's motion for a judgment of acquittal in that the evidence is not sufficient to sustain a conviction on Count 22 of the indictment because the evidence fails to prove: (a) That Government's Exhibit 22-X was transmitted or made to the Federal Home Loan Bank Board; (2) That there was any intent of appellant to deceive the Home Owners' Loan Corporation or the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, its auditors and examiners and (c) That there was any Federal Home Loan Bank Board in existence on June 30, 1947.....	6
A. The indictment and instructions.....	6
B. The evidence relating to Count 22.....	7
C. The insufficiency of the evidence.....	10
(1) The insufficiency of the evidence to establish that appellant made a report to the Federal Home Loan Bank Board.....	10
(2) The evidence is insufficient to establish any intent to deceive the Home Owners' Loan Corporation or the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, its auditors and examiners.....	16
(3) No crime under Section 1467(c) of Title 12 of the United States Code, as alleged in Count 22 of the indictment, could have been committed by appellant on or about June 30, 1947, as the Federal Home Loan Bank Board was not in existence at such time.....	18

II.

The court erred in admitting evidence during the trial over the objection of appellant in that the court admitted in evidence Government's Exhibit 22-X after objection had been made that it was immaterial, incompetent and irrelevant.... 20

Statement of the case relating to Count No. 24..... 21

Specification of errors relied upon by appellant concerning Count No. 24..... 28

Argument on Count No. 24..... 30

I.

The indictment fails to allege facts sufficient to constitute an offense against the United States in that Count 24 of the indictment charges the making of a false entry in the report to the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, but such entry is not a federal crime under Section 1006 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and no Federal Home Loan Bank Board was then in existence..... 30

II.

The court erred in admitting evidence during the trial over the objection by defendant in that the court admitted in evidence Government's Exhibit 24-B, the purported affidavit of President H. A. Howard, without any foundation having been laid for its admissibility..... 38

III.

The court erred in failing to give certain requested instructions to the jury and particularly defendant's instruction No. 3 [Tr. p. 66] and defendant's instruction No. 62 [Tr. p. 72, line 22, to p. 73, line 8, excepted to at Tr. p. 489, lines 6-12] 43

IV.

The court erred in giving certain instructions to the jury to which appellant duly excepted, as follows: (a) The court's instructions reported at page 465, lines 17-22, and page 459, lines 12-19, excepted to at page 486, lines 8-18, of Reporter's Transcript, and (b) The court's instruction reported at page 459, lines 20-26, excepted to at page 485, lines 12-23, Reporter's Transcript..... 49

V.

The court erred in denying defendant's motion to dismiss the indictment and for judgment of acquittal on the following grounds: That the evidence is not sufficient to sustain a conviction on Count 24 of the indictment in that there is a complete lack of evidence in the record of this case to establish: (a) That defendant H. A. Howard or any other person, made a report to the Federal Home Loan Bank Board on or about March 22, 1949, (b) That there is in existence any report of examination of the Broadway Federal Savings and Loan Association of Los Angeles as at the close of business March 8, 1949, (c) Any intent to defraud or deceive the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, (d) That there was any Federal Home Loan Bank Board then in existence, (e) That defendant knew or had any reason to know that the signature of Vashti Peake on the promissory note was false or forged..... 53

Conclusion 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Curley v. United States, 160 F. 2d 29.....	10
Gold v. United States, 102 F. 2d 350.....	45
Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Chamberlain, 288 U. S. 33, 77 L. Ed. 819.....	59
People v. Cornett, 33 Cal. 2d 33.....	46
People v. Todd, 91 Cal. App. 2d 669.....	46
Reas v. United States, 99 F. 2d 752.....	16
United States v. Cole, 90 Fed. Supp. 147.....	10, 58
United States v. Maryland and Virginia Milk Producers' Asso- ciation, 90 Fed. Supp. 681.....	10
United States v. Ross, 92 U. S. 281, 23 L. Ed. 707.....	58
Wesson v. United States, 172 F. 2d 936.....	62

STATUTES

Executive Order No. 9070, Sec. 8.....	18, 36
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 29(a).....	64
Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1947, Sec. 1.....	19, 37
Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1947, Sec. 2.....	19, 37
United States Code, Title 12, Sec. 1422.....	13
United States Code, Title 12, Sec. 1423.....	13
United States Code, Title 12, Sec. 1427.....	13
United States Code, Title 12, Sec. 1437.....	13, 35
United States Code, Title 12, Sec. 1441(a).....	16
United States Code, Title 12, Sec. 1441(c).....	14
United States Code, Title 12, Sec. 1462.....	36
United States Code, Title 12, Sec. 1462(a).....	13
United States Code, Title 12, Sec. 1467.....	1, 2, 12

United States Code, Title 12, Sec. 1467(c).....	
.....	6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 34, 35
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 1006.....	
.....	1, 21, 30, 33, 34, 35, 38, 42
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 1014.....	34
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1732.....	39, 40
United States Code, Title 50, App., Sec. 601.....	18, 36
United States Code, Title 133Y-16.....	19, 37

TEXTBOOKS

20 American Jurisprudence, Sec. 164, p. 168.....	58
25 American Law Reports, p. 173.....	58
California Jury Instructions, Criminal, Instruction No. 29-D.....	43
McBaine, California Evidence Manual, Sec. 426, p. 666.....	60
McBaine, California Evidence Manual, p. 668.....	61

No. 12193
